

Sessions Case No. 83 of 2022
CNR : WBCB01-002231-2022

Present :- Sri Rudra Prasad Ray, A.D.J, F.T.C., Cooch Behar
In charge of A.D.S.J. 3rd Court, Cooch Behar.

Order No. 30

Dated 01.07.2025

Today for appearance of the accused persons and regularizing of the record in respect of accused namely Subhadeep Saha.

All three accused persons are present by filing hazira.

Now, Ld. Counsel for the accused Subhadeep Saha has come up today with the prayer on behalf of Subhadeep Saha by filing authenticated copy of the Order passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 6473 of 2018 while dealing with the application as filed at the instance of the petitioner accused herein U/s **438 Cr.P.C** before the Hon'ble Court on 24.08.2018.

Perused the certified copy of the Order of Hon'ble Court.

Let these be kept with the record.

Perused the Order dated 24.08.2018 in CRM No. 6473 of 2018 Wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to determine the same arising out of Sadar Women Police station Case No. 123 of 2018 dated 20.07.2018 U/s 493/376/109 IPC granting bail to Subhadeep Saha U/s **438 Cr.P.C** under the following terms.

“ Accordingly, in the event of arrest, the petitioner is directed to be released on bail upon furnishing bonds of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the arresting officer, subject to the conditions laid down in Section 438(2) of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973. In addition, the petitioner will also report to the investigation officer at such time and place as may be specified by the concerned police officer.....”

It appears from the case record that accused Subhadeep Saha is appearing before this court without furnishing any bonds since after granting bail by the Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 6473 of 2018. Accordingly on previous occasion, he was directed to furnish bonds by complying the order of the Hon'ble Court.

Accordingly, in view of the Order of the Hon'ble Court, the accused petitioner, viz. Subhadeep Saha may furnish bail bonds and document in support of the local surety on behalf of the accused to be presented for verification in the office of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar to check the fitness and capacity of the surety. Let a copy of this Order be transmitted to Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar.

Put up the case record again for acceptance of the bail bonds after verification report from Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar.

Inform all concerned.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB00899

Sessions Case No. 83 of 2022
CNR : WBCB01-002231-2022

Later dated 01-07-2025:-

Bail bonds of Rs.5,000/- x 2 = Rs.10,000/- are furnished by the registered sureties namely, Sri. Prajesh Debnath and Manohar Saha on behalf of accused person namely, Subhodeep Saha which are found fit and

Accused person be released at once if not wanted in any other cases.

Fix 07-08-2025 for evidence of CSW No 10 and 12.

Issue summons accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, *I/C*

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, *I/C*
JO Code No. WB00899

Sessions Case No. 23 of 2024

CNR : WBCB01-001829-2023

Present :- Sri Rudra Prasad Ray, A.D.J, F.T.C.,Cooch Behar
In charge of A.D.S.J. 3rd Court, Cooch Behar.

Later

Dated 28.06.2024

Bail bond appears to be verified by the Office of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar in respect of the registered surety as well as sale deed bearing no. 080105022 dated 12.08.2015 before DSR, Cooch Behar, West Bengal as forwarded vide Memo no. 611C, dated 28.06.2024 by Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar is found to be fit for acceptance.

Accordingly, the bail bond of the registered surety since found accepted.

The bail bond in respect of local surety is filed with original registered deed no. I- 080105022 dated 12.08.2015 before DSR, Cooch Behar, West Bengal and affidavit with identity proof with plot information report as submitted by the local surety Subash Ch. Roy appears to be sufficient and fit for acceptance and the same is also accepted.

On the basis of the same let the accused Jyotish Barman @ Jyotis Barman be released at once, if not required in any other case.

Issue RO accordingly to the concerned correctional home authority.

To date (06.07.2024) for appearance of the accused persons.

Accused to abide by the condition set forth by the Hon'ble Court.

Title Deed as submitted by the local surety along with plot information report be returned/retained to/in the Office Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar for safe custody and future reference.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Officer-in-Charge, Sadar Women PS for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB00899